

# भारतीय विज्ञान शिक्षा एवं अनुसंधान संस्थान मोहाली

शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार द्वारा स्थापित

### सैक्टर 81,नॉलेज सिटी,प. ओ. मनोली, एस. ए. एस. नगर, मोहाली, पंजाब 140306 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH MOHALI

(Established by Ministry of Education, Govt. of India)
Sector-81, Knowledge city, PO-Manauli, SAS Nagar Mohali-140306, Punjab
PAN No. - AAAAI1781K GSTIN – 03AAAAI1781K2ZS

Phone : +91-172- 2240121 • Fax : +91-172-2240124 • http://www.iisermohali.ac.in • Email: stores@iisermohali.ac.in

CPPP/Institute Website

IISERM (1458)21/22-Pur

Dated: 06th April 2021

#### **E-TENDER NOTICE FOR AUCTION OF SCRAP MATERIALS**

Online tenders are invited on behalf of Director, IISER Mohali in **SINGLE BID SYSTEM** for the **AUCTION OF SCRAP MATERIALS** as per and details given below from Indian Citizens/firms/recyclers at CPPP i. e. **https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app**. Tender documents may please be downloaded from the E-procurement portal website **https://eprocure.gov.in/eprocure/app**& Institute website **www.iisermohali.ac.in**. The bidder should submit offer through online mode only. Tender received without Tender Fee and Earnest Money Deposit (EMD) in shape of Demand Draft/Pay order/ Banker Cheque shall not be acceptable at all.

A) **Offline Payment** of Tender Fee of Rs. 590/- and EMD of Rs 5,000/- in shape of Demand Draft/Pay order in favour of **The Registrar IISER Mohali**, payable at Mohali be submitted in the Institute. The hard copy of the same in original to be send to the address mentioned below duly superscribing the Tender name and reference/ tender ID on the envelope and same must reach before opening the bid and if not received within due date the bid will be rejected summarily.

#### The Original TENDER FEE AND EMD should be sent to:

Assistant Registrar (P&S)

Indian Institute of Science Education and Research, Mohali Sector 81,

SAS Nagar, Mohali, Punjab, India, Pin: 140306

B) Payment of Tender Fee and EMD can be done through online mode. ONLINE PAYMENT of Tender fee of Rs 590/- (Non-refundable) and EMD of Rs. 5,000/- should be submitted by Name & Branch: Canara Bank Saving Account Number: 4790101001912 IFSC Code CNRB0004790 in favour of The Registrar. IISER Mohali payable at Mohali. However, scanned copy of the both tender fee and EMD [Original UTR Receipts] should be upload on website along with technical bid part. Micro & MSME/NSIC and Firms registered and the firms registered with concerned Ministries/Departments, the bidders are exempted from payment of Tender Fee/EMD as per GOI notifications/GFR (2017) and Ministry of Finance OM No. F.9/4/2020-PPD dated 12 November 2020.

MSME/NSIC bidders are exempted from payment of Tender Fee/EMD as per GOI notifications/GFR (2017). Bidders will also be required to execute bond/undertaking Bid Security Declaration Form attached as ANNEXURE-I for availing exemption to submit EMD.

-sd-



# भारतीय विज्ञान शिक्षा एवं अनुसंधान संस्थान मोहाली

शिक्षा मंत्रालय, भारत सरकार द्वारा स्थापित

### सैक्टर 81,नॉलेज सिटी,प. ओ. मनोली, एस. ए. एस. नगर, मोहाली, पंजाब 140306 INDIAN INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE EDUCATION AND RESEARCH MOHALI

(Established by Ministry of Education, Govt. of India) Sector-81, Knowledge city, PO-Manauli, SAS Nagar Mohali-140306, Punjab PAN No. - AAAAI1781K GSTIN – 03AAAAI1781K2ZS

Phone: +91-172- 2240121 • Fax: +91-172-2240124 • http://www.iisermohali.ac.in • Email: stores@iisermohali.ac.in

CPPP/Institute Website

#### E-TENDER NOTICE FOR AUCTION OF SCRAP MATERIALS

E-Tenders are invited for sale of following <u>AUCTION OF SCRAP MATERIALS</u> on as is where is basis.

Sr.	Description	Qty.
		(in units)
1.	<u>LIST OF SCRAP MATERIALS</u> – Civil Items	As per list
	(As per ANNEXURE-II)	
	(To be sold as SINGLE LOT)	
2.	LIST OF SCRAP MATERIALS –Electrical Items	As per list
	(As per ANNEXURE-III)	
	(To be sold as SINGLE LOT)	

#### **Critical Date Section**

Sr.	Description	Date	Time
1.	Tender Publishing Date and time	06 <sup>th</sup> April 2021	6:00pm
2.	Tender Document download start Date & Time	06 <sup>th</sup> April 2021	6:00pm
3.	Bid Submission start Date &Time	06 <sup>th</sup> April 2021	6:00pm
4.	Bid Submission End date and Time	29 <sup>th</sup> April 2021	Up to 11:00am
5.	Tender opening Date and Time	30 <sup>th</sup> April 2021	At 11.30 am
6.	Time to Inspect the above SCRAP	08.04.2021 to	Between 11am
	MATERIALS (with prior permission from	27.04.2021	to 4 pm
	Purchase Section)		

### **Instructions, Terms & conditions:**

- 1. The Scrap Material is offered for disposal on "AS IS WHERE IS". GST/Taxes and duties if any applicable by Government (State Govt/Central Govt/Local Municipality) shall be met by the buyer.
- 2. The bidder may inspect the above Scrap Material on any working day from 08-04-2021 to 27-04-2021 between 11 AM to 4 PM with prior approval from Purchase Section. No Complaint whatsoever will be entertained after closing of e-tender. No request for inspection after submission of e-tender will be accepted.
- 3. All auction will be made strictly on "As is where is" basis. Once the bid is accepted, no claim will be entertained with regard to quantity, quality, measurements, sizes, models, numbers and weights etc.

- 4. The Director, IISER-Mohali reserves the right to accept/reject any bids or to add /delete any lot(s) put to Auction without assigning any reasons therefor. In case of any dispute, the Director, IISER-Mohali will be the sole Arbitrator and his decision will be final & binding.
- 5. The offers given in the valid tenders received through online mode within due date and time and accompanied with the required amount of Tender Fee and EMD only will be considered.
- 6. EMD of the unsuccessful bidder/s will be returned after finalization of the award to successful bidder. EMD of the bidder who fails to honour the bid in prescribed time limit shall stand forfeited. No representation in this regard shall be entertained by the Institute. EMD will not be adjusted in the Sale Amount accepted by IISER Mohali. EMD of successful bidder shall be released only after successful completion of the sale process.
- 7. In the event of acceptance of tender, the successful bidder be required to deposit full amount in shape of Demand Draft/Pay order/ Online in favour of The Registrar IISER Mohali within 7 days from the issue of order, failing which the sale order shall be cancelled and EMD will be forfeited.
- 8. For old and used Transformer/Lubricating Oil and Batteries-Only such units who are actual users and are registered with the M.O.E.F, New Delhi shall be considered for E-Tender cum Auction. The bidders have to attach scan copy with online bid.
  - a) Registration Certificate issued by M.O.E.F, New Delhi as Recycler/reprocesser of hazardous wastes etc.
  - b) Consent under water and air acts and authorization under hazardous wastes (Management & handling) rules-1989 and amendments thereof from the respective State Pollution Control Boards.
  - c) The bidder shall produce the log book duly endorsed by the previous sellers for the quantity of oil purchased till date.
  - d) Quantity of recyclable waste shall not exceed the prescribed limit as per certificate issued by the M.O.E.F, New Delhi.
  - e) Bidder has to produce the original and one attested copy from Notary Public of the following documents at the time of lifting of material. These documents shall be checked by the Institute at the time of lifting the material.
- 9. The materials/as per lot will be allowed to carry only after the receipt of full payment and has to be lifted at their own expenses within 07 days of completion of deal failing which ground rent at the rate of Rs. 500/- per day will be charged. No assistance/transportation will be provided by IISER Mohali. Permission to take out the disposed scarp material from IISER Mohali premises will not be allowed on holidays, Saturdays and Sundays etc.
- 10. The person authorized by bidder will be allowed to take the delivery. The bidder is required to produce any of document as documentary evidence for proof of their address. (AADHAR/ PAN Card/ Voters Identity Card/Driving License in case of individual and Registration Certificate in case of firms etc.)

- 11. EMD of the bidder rescinding their offer, withdrawing or abrogating after submitting the bid shall stand forfeited. Decision of IISER Mohali shall be final in this regard.
- 12. EMD of unsuccessful bidders shall be returned within three weeks of the award of contract to successful party.
- 13. The bidder is required to reveal his full name/name of the authorized signatory of the firm/name of father, full postal address, telephone number & mobile number, PAN Number/Aadhar Number/GST Number.
- 14. Disputes, if any, shall be subject to jurisdiction in the Court of Mohali only.
- 15. If the highest quoting bidder fails to honour the bid; the contract will be cancelled and its EMD shall be forfeited. In such an event, an opportunity shall be given to the next highest quoting eligible bidder (H-2 quoting party) to accept the prices offered by the H-1 party. If accepted by H-2, Contract shall be awarded to H-2. In case of any dispute, decision of DIRECTOR IISER Mohali shall be final.
- 16. Tender form should be signed in ink by the authorized signatory only. Photocopy or unsigned tender uploaded on CPP Portal by authorized signatory shall be rejected.
- 17. Bidder shall alone be responsible for furnishing any false or wrong information and the consequences or loss thereof.
- 18. The address given in the tender shall be deemed to be bidders address and correspondence on that address shall be considered to have been delivered to the bidder. No claim will be entertained for the reason of forfeiture of the sum deposited in case the correspondence is received back undelivered.
- 19. Once the release order issued, this office will not be responsible either for safe custody or for any loss or damage to the subject Scrap Material.
- 20. In case the bidder is a company, the name of the company should be indicated as the bidder. In such cases the person appearing for the company should have the authorization letter in a proper format issued from a competent authority of the company. Request to change the name of the bidder in the tender after submission of the tender will not be entertained.
- 21. The scheduled day for opening of tender, if declared to be holiday due to any unforeseen reason arise, the same will be opened the next immediate working day.
- 22. The bidders should quote the amount for purchase of the subject Scrap Material both in words and in figures, if there is any difference between the amounts mentioned in figures and that of in words, the rate quoted in words alone will be taken in to account and accepted on record.
- 23. I/We have fully understood the conditions of the tender and offer to comply strictly with the above said conditions or receipt of letter of acceptance of my/our tender.

# UNDERTAKING BY THE BIDDER FOR AUCTION OF SCRAP MATERIALS

01	Name & Address of the Bidder	
02	Tenderers Telephone/ Mobile No.	
03	Price quoted Scrap Materials	
	(in figures) for Civil Scrap	TO BE FILLED IN PRICE BID BOQ
	(in words) for Civil Scrap	TO BE FILLED IN PRICE BID BOQ
	(in figures) for Electrical Scrap	TO BE FILLED IN PRICE BID BOQ
	(in words) for Electrical Scrap	TO BE FILLED IN PRICE BID BOQ
04	Earnest Money	Rs.
		Vide DD/Pay Order/UTR No.
		Dated
		Issuing Bank
		Branch
	conditions mentioned in the "EMATERIALS and Instruction the Law Individual Conditions of the Condition	courchase of Scrap Materials as detailed above subject to the scrap NOTICE FOR AUCTION OF SCRAP ere to".  Conditions of the tender and offer to comply strictly with exter of acceptance of my/our tender.
3		ler and instruction to bidders is submitted duly signed as he conditions mentioned in the tender.
4	4. The tender has been signed by me	e/us in the capacity of
4	5. I/we hereby undertake that the So only.	crap Material will be used for bonafide/lawful purposes

Signature of the Tenderer:

## ANNEXURE-I

## **Bid Securing Declaration Form**

Date:	E-Tender No	E-Tender ID	
To (insert complete name I/We. The undersigned, de	and address of the purchaseclare that:	er)	
I/We understand that, acc	ording to your conditions,	bids must be supported by a Bid Securing Declaration.	
	•	ding for any contract with you for a period of one year from any obligation under the bid conditions, because I/We	m
validity specified in the forb) having been notified or reuse to execute the contravith the Instructions to Bare not the successful Bid	orm of Bid; or f the acceptance of our Bid act, if required, or (ii) fail idders. I/We understand th	brogates from the tender, my/our Bid during the period of bear by the purchaser during the period of bid validity (i) fail or refuse to furnish the Performance Security, in accordance is Bid Securing Declaration shall cease to be valid if I am/w the receipt of your notification of the name of the successful validity of my/our Bid.	01 CE VE
Č į	of person whose name and egal capacity of person sig	capacity are shown) ning the Bid Securing Declaration)	
	ame of person signing he E e bid for an on behalf of (i	oid Securing Declaration) sert complete name of Bidder)	
Dated on Corporate Seal (where app	day of propriate)	(insert date of signing)	
(Note: In case of a Joint Venture that submits the b		Declaration must be in the name of all partners to the Join	n
PS: Furnish the above in origin	nal stationary/letter head with st	gned and sealed.	

# LIST OF CIVIL SCRAP ITEMS (ANNEXURE-II)

	<u> </u>	NNEAURE-II)	1	1
Sr. No.	Description of Items	Qty (All items are Approximated Quantity	Unit	Location
1	PVC connection (PVC- Body)	160	nos	IWD Basment
2	PVC connection (SS- Body)	60	nos	IWD Basment
3	Jet (SS-Body)	30	nos	IWD Basment
4	Toilet Seat Cover	15	nos	IWD Basment
5	Syphon (Plastic-Body)	35	nos	IWD Basment
6	Urinal Syphon (Plastic-Body)	18	nos	IWD Basment
7	Shower(Plastic-Body)	10	nos	IWD Basment
8	Hand shower (SS-Body)	30	nos	IWD Basment
9	PVC connection for sower handle (SS- Body)	10	nos	IWD Basment
10	Bottle trap (SS-Body)	31	nos	IWD Basment
11	PVC ball	5	nos	IWD Basment
12	Grating 4" (SS-Body)	10	nos	IWD Basment
13	Piller cock (SS-Body)	5	nos	IWD Basment
14	Angle valve (SS-Body)	5	nos	IWD Basment
15	Long bend (PVC-Body)	32	nos	IWD Basment
16	Gate valve	3	nos	IWD Basment
17	MS Chisel -1'	4	nos	IWD Basment
18	MS Hammer- 1kg	1	nos	IWD Basment
19	MS Parrot player	5	nos	IWD Basment
20	MS Pipe wrench 14"	9	nos	IWD Basment
21	MS Pipe wrench 18"	1	nos	IWD Basment
22	Aluminium Door Stopper	80+50 = 130	nos	IWD Basment, Substation-4
23	Aluminium Door Stopper	5	nos	IWD Basment
24	Door Closer	40	nos	IWD Basment
25	Plan glass		nos	IWD Basment
26	Pillar cock mixture for kitchen sink (SS-Body)	7	nos	IWD Basment
27	Bass basing mixture (SS Boday)	4	nos	IWD Basment
28	Slider 18" (SS-Body)	26	nos	IWD Basment
29	Slider 20" (SS-Body)	30	nos	IWD Basment
30	Soap dispenser (Plastic)	45	nos	IWD Basment
31	Soap dispenser (SS-Body)	9	nos	IWD Basment
32	Floor spring machine	4	nos	IWD Basment
33	Pad lock	10	nos	IWD Basment
34	Central lock	9	nos	IWD Basment
35	Cylinder lock	6	nos	IWD Basment
36	Glass door lock	7	nos	IWD Basment
37	Aluminium Tower bolt	12	nos	Substation-4
38	Door shutter system (03 Nos)	30	kg	IWD Basment
39	Silicon tube	150	nos	IWD Basment
40	Aluminium water Sprinkler	2	nos	IWD Basment
41	Water purifer system (PVC & SS - Body)	1	nos	IWD Basment

42	Aluminium Strip in small pices	50	kg	IWD Basment
43	MS Water Meter (5 Nos)	35	kg	IWD Basment
44	Brass Water Meter (4 Nos)	12	kg	IWD Basment
45	Ball Valve 3/4"	120	nos	IWD Basment
46	Other MS Items in small pices (Like: MS ring, MS Pipe, MS Clamp, MS plates, MS Nut Bolts, etc.)	20+40+20=80	kg	IWD Basment, East Gate, Storage yard
47	Exhaust Fan with motor	2	nos	IWD Basment
48	WC Seat	3	nos	East Gate
49	Wooden Door	2+2+4=8	nos	East Gate, Storage yard, IWD Basment
50	GI Duct	150	kg	IWD Basment
51	Chemical filter with GI Grame	50	kg	CPWD Office
52	Hippa Filter with aluminium	26	nos	IWD Basment
53	Nitrile rubber dia 2"	20	kg	IWD Basment
54	25mm Duct insulation 3'x3'	10	kg	IWD Basment
55	MS valve, MS Bend, MS Gate Valve	30	kg	IWD Basment
56	Carbon filter with GI frame	50	nos	IWD Basment
57	Rubber flooring size 2'x2'	100	kg	Community Center
58	SS fire door handle	8	nos	IWD Basment
59	SS short tap	2	nos	IWD Basment
60	SS long tap	1	nos	IWD Basment
61	Ball cock	1	nos	IWD Basment
62	GI Union 1.5"	1	nos	IWD Basment
63	Halth faucet	9	nos	IWD Basment
64	CPVC ball valve 3/4"	1	nos	IWD Basment
65	Earl 8"	1	nos	IWD Basment
66	Air Compressor Blower	2	nos	East Gate
67	Generator pump	1	nos	East Gate
68	Water circulating pump	1	nos	East Gate
69	Wooden Chair	34	nos	Storage yard
70	Matress	23	nos	Storage yard
71	Plastic chair	15	nos	Storage yard
72	GI Sheet	6	nos	Storage yard
73	HDPE Pipe	10	feet	Storage yard
74	Fume hood pipe 8"	20	feet	Storage yard
75	MS pipe 1.5"	15	feet	Storage yard
76	MS angle	10	kg	Storage yard
77	MS channel 100x50mm	20	feet	Storage yard
78	Aluminium strip	5	kg	Storage yard
79	Packing wooden box	3	nos	Storage yard
80	Office Chair	2	nos	Storage yard
81	ACP sheet	2	kg	Storage yard
82	Scrubber pipe1/2 dia	2	set	Storage yard
	PVC water storage tank (500		500	East Gate
83	Ltr)	1	nos	
84	Table (Plastic)	1	nos	IWD Basment
85	Tripal Cover	1	nos	IWD Basment
86	Kitche drawer (SS+wooden)	6	nos	IWD Basment

87	Fire extinguishers (Cylinder)	2	nos	IWD Basment
88	Wooden window	1	nos	IWD Basment
89	Plastice cann (10 Ltr)	40	nos	IWD Basment
90	Plastice cann (5 Ltr)	44	nos	IWD Basment
91	Plastice cann (20 Ltr)	6	nos	Storage yard
92	Dustbin (Plastic)	3	nos	IWD Basment

# LIST OF ELECTRICAL ITEMS (ANNEXURE-III)

	(ANNEXURE-III)					
Sr. No	Item Name	MAKE	MODEL/ WATT/ AMP.	QTY.	In kg (apprx.)	
1	TUBE RODS	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	36/28/18/14W	1685	150	
2	CFL/BULBS- HOLDER PIN/SCREW TYPE	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	18W 2/4 PIN,36,23,13,11,9 W	1560	150	
3	CFL 45W	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	45w ( Screw Type)	63	10	
4	CHOKES	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	36/28/14,11,09W	280	140	
5	SWITCH/SOCK ETS/FAN REGUTATOR/ TOP	ANCHOR/ABB/ MK/LT	6/16/32 AMP.	520	35	
6	LAMP 70/150/250w HPSV/MH	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	70/150/250W	480	140	
7	CHOKE 70/150/250w HPSV/MH	PHILIPS/CG/HEL ONIX	70/150/250W	359	500	
8	IGNITOR- CAPACITOR	CG/ BAJAJ/EPCOS	10/20/33/36 MFD- 70/150/250W	1277	10	
9	ELEMENTS ( SOLAR/GEYSE R)	THEETA	2/3 KW	50	20	
10	THERMOSTAT ( SOLAR/GEYSE R)	ELCON		125	12	
11	Exhaust fan plastic	CG/HAVVELS/U SHA	200/250MM	67	67	
12	WALL FAN 400 MM	CG	400 MM	4	8	
13	PEDESTAL FAN 400 MM	CG	400 MM	2	4	
14	CORRIDOR CEILING LIGHTS	PHILIPS/TWINK LE/WIPRO	CFL/LED FITTING	70	30	
15	ENERGY METER	HPL	3 PHASE	7	5	
16	BATTERY BACKUP			4	4	
17	COMPUTER UPS	APC		1	6	
18	CEILING FAN 1200 MM	CG/USHA	1200 MM	7	7	

19	CONTACTER	SIEMENS/ LT	MNX 25	15	5
20	RELAY	SIEMENS	MNX 2	2	0.5
21	MOTOR		01 HP/ 05 HP	3	3
	STARTER				
22	INVERTER		1000 KVA	1	5
23	TUBE FITTING	PHILIPS/WIPRO	28W	44	88
24	TUBE FITTING	PHILIPS/WIPRO	36W	30	60
25	FLOOD LIGHT	BAJAJ/ PHILIPS	250W	3	15
	FITTING				
26	FLOOD LIGHT	BAJAJ/ PHILIPS	150W	1	5
	FITTING				
27	FLOOD LIGHT	BAJAJ/ PHILIPS	70W	1	5
	FITTING				
28	GEYSER TANK	SUN FLOWER	50LTR	1	2
29	SOLAR LED	AVNI		4	4
	LIGHTS				
30	STAGE LIGHT	PHILPS	1000W	1	5
31	MCB/DP/TP/TP	ABB/LT/Schieder	10/16/20/32/63am	112	35
	N/ELCB		p.		
32	MCCB	ABB/LT/Schieder	100/200/250 amp.	7	14
33	AMPER METER			14	2
34	VOLT METER			1	0.2
35	TUBE STARTER			55	2
36	HOLDER		70/150/250/1000	43	10
			W		
37	FAN	EPCOS	2.5 &3.15mfd	89	5
	CAPACITOR				
38	COROGATED		4"	126 FEET	40
	PIPE				
39	FIRE			98	40
	EXTINGUSHER				
- 10	PIPE				
40	PLASTIC	Neel kamal	single seater	3	30
	CHAIR	5.449.5534.654.43	10.000.00	4.5.1.555555	
41	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	10 SQMM 4	25 METER	50
	CABLE 10	DLAY	CORE		
10	SQMM 4 CORE	DAN/MENI/CDAN	16 00 4 14	47 METER	120
42	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	16 SQMM 4 CORE	47 METER	120
	CABLE 16	DLAY	COKE		
43	SQMM 4 CORE AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	25 SONANA 4	153	600
43	CABLE 25	DLAY	25 SQMM 4 CORE	METER	000
	SQMM 4 CORE	DLAI	COKE	WILTER	
44	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	35 SQMM 4	38 METER	190
<del></del>	CABLE 35	DLAY	CORE	JO WILLIER	170
	SQMM 4 CORE	DLASI			
45	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	70 SQMM 4	134	400
7.5	CABLE 70	DLAY	CORE	METER	<del>1</del> 00
	SQMM 4 CORE			11111111	
46	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	95 SQMM 4	02 METER	8
	CABLE 95	DLAY	CORE	0_11L1L1	
	SQMM 4 CORE				
		<u> </u>	I		

47	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	240 SQMM 4	11 METER	90
	CABLE 240	DLAY	CORE		
	SQMM 4 CORE				
48	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	300 SQMM 4	14 METER	140
	CABLE 300	DLAY	CORE		
	SQMM 4 CORE				
49	AL ARMED	PAYMEN/GRAN	400 SQMM 4	48 meter	625
	CABLE 400	DLAY	CORE		
	SQMM 4 CORE				
50	FIRE	SIEMENS/GST		121	24
	DETECTOR				
51	FIRE MCB			7	2
52	ROOM HEATER	USHA		1	3
53	MINI EPBAX		24 LINE	1	3
54	TELEPHONE	BEETEL/PANAS		5	3
	SET	ONIC			
55	TRANSFORME		BIG	3	12
	R BREATHER				
56	TRANSFORME		SMALL	3	6
	R BREATHER				
57	RELAY	PROTON	VRM3P- PR 07	1	0.2
58	COOLING FAN		8"	1	0.4
59	HEATER		80W	3	1.5
60	HEATER		150W	2	2
61	THERMOSTAT			2	0.2
	(SMALL)				
62	SILICA GEL			06 KG	6
63	LAMP 2000W	OSRAM	2000 W	2	1.5
	MH				
64	BREAKER LT	ABB	800 AMP.	12	240
65	ENGINE OIL			1	1500
66	AMF Panel with			1	60
	breaker 380 kva				
67	Outdoor electrical			3	150
	panel boxes				
68	Cycle rickshaw			1	40